
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
MONDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,  AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), ROSS MCWILLIAMS (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JOHN BALDWIN, GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, 
GERRY CLARK, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND LEO WALTERS  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, STUART CARROLL, DEL CAMPO, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, GURCH SINGH, DONNA STIMSON, 
CHRIS TARGOWSKI AND HELEN TAYLOR 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 29th October 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

3 - 4 
 

3.   21/02245/FULL - BRAY STUDIOS DOWN PLACE WATER OAKLEY - 
WINDSOR - SL4 5UG 
 
PROPOSAL: Redevelopment to create new film and TV studios, 
incorporating demolition, retention of 2no. existing sound stages, 
rehearsal building, backlot and ancillary offices on a perm
[...]
re a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

4



Page 1   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 

8 November 2021          Item:  1 

Application 

No.: 

21/02245/FULL 

Location: Bray Studios Down Place Water Oakley Windsor SL4 5UG  

Proposal: Redevelopment to create new film and TV studios, incorporating demolition, retention 

of 2no. existing sound stages, rehearsal building, backlot and ancillary offices on a 

permanent basis, construction of further new production facilities including sound 

stages, workshops, ancillary offices and other production facilities, use of Waterford 

House and Steading as ancillary accommodation, parking, landscaping and new 

vehicular access off Windsor Road. 

Applicant: Bray  Film Studios Limited 

Agent: Mr Oliver Bell 

Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray 

  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Tim Chapman on  or at 

tim.chapman@rbwm.gov.uk 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The application seeks detailed planning permission for an expansion of the Bray film studios 

situated on the A308 between Windsor and Maidenhead.   

 

1.2 The proposed development is inappropriate development in the Green Belt, would cause harm to 

the openness of the Green Belt and be contrary to one of the purposes of the Green Belt, namely 

safeguarding the countryside from encroachment. Therefore, a case of Very Special 

Circumstances (VSC) would need to be demonstrated where harm to the Green Belt and any 

other harm is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 

 

1.3 The proposal represents a substantial benefit in terms of employment and economic activity, 

locally, nationally and internationally.  It is considered acceptable in all other respects. 

 

1.4 In the overall balancing exercise for establishing VSC, it is considered that the identified harm is 

clearly outweighed by other considerations, and therefore VSC exists which justifies the 

development in the Green Belt. 

 

 

 

 

5

Agenda Item 3



Page 2   

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning:  

1. Subject to the Secretary of State not resolving to call in the application and no further adverse 
comments being received from Natural England, to grant planning permission with the 
conditions listed in Section 13 of this report and on the satisfactory completion of a legal 
undertaking to secure the infrastructure in Section 10 covering the following: 

Carbon Offset contribution 

 Economic Measures, including: 

 Implementation of the Employment and Skills Plan; 

 Commitment to join the Visit Windsor Partnership for three years 

 Funding for the provision of a RBWM Film Officer for three years 

 Travel Plan 

 Transport Improvements, including: 

 Necessary highways improvements under a S32/S278. 

 Contribution towards the Borough’s emerging strategy to secure highway 
infrastructure and public transport service improvements across the A308 corridor  

 Monitoring 
 

2. In the event the
[...]
s 
Framework (the closer the policies in the emerging plan to the policies in the 
Framework, the greater the weight that may be given). 

 

14



Page 11   

The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was published in June 2017. Public consultation 
ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. The plan and its supporting documents, including all 
representations received, was submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination in 
January 2018. In December 2018, the examination process was paused to enable the Council to 
undertake additional work to address soundness issues raised by the Inspector. Following 
completion of that work, in October 2019 the Council approved a series of Proposed Changes to 
the BLPSV. Public consultation ran from 1 November to 15 December 2019. All representations 
received were reviewed by the Council before the Proposed Changes were submitted to the 
Inspector. The Examination was resumed in late 2020 and the Inspector’s post hearings advice 
letter was received in March 2021. The consultation on the main modification to the BLPSV ran 
from 19 July to 5 September 2021.  
 
The BLPSV together with the Proposed Changes are material considerations for decision-
making.  The weight to be given to each of the emerging policies and allocations will depend on 
an assessment against the criteria set out in paragraph 48 of the NPPF. This assessment is set 
out in detail, where relevant, in this report. 

 

7.3 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) 

 

 Planning Obligation and Developer Contributions SPD 

 Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 

 Borough Wide Design Guide SPD 

 Landscape Character Assessment SPD 

7.4 Other Local Strategies or Publications 

 Interim Sustainability Position Statement 

 Environment and Climate Strategy 

8. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT  

 

Comments from interested parties 

47 occupiers were notified directly of the application. The planning officer posted a notice 

advertising the application at
[...]
herefore experienced a somewhat 
challenging existence with long periods of vacancy, albeit boosted by some recent notable 
productions. 

 
9.33 The limited scale of the studios, combined with their age and reliance upon temporary structures 

does however fail to provide a long term and viable business venture. As a result, the long-term 
future of the studios is contingent upon addressing these underlying issues. 

 
9.34 Critical mass is key to long term viability and a three production facility affords a number of 

significant upsides in terms of cash flow, costs (efficiencies of scale), flexibility and resilience. A 
film studio must also reflect market requirements in terms of the type, size and location of 
services and facilities. 

 
9.35 The provision of a three production filming campus at Bray Studios with facilities reflecting 

modern-day requirements will transform the studio’s offer, ensuring it is best placed to attract 
further high profile and large scale productions. This will provide the necessary stability to support 
significant investment in the site, securing the long term future of Bray Studios and long term 
benefits for the Royal Borough. The proposal is accompanied by a Skills and Employment plan 
which outlines the benefits to local workers and the supply chain. 

 
9.36 In order to ensure that the benefits to local people are maximised, the following  requirements are 

recommended:  
a) Bray Studios joins the Visit Windsor Partnership ; 
b) Provision of three years funding for a RBWM film officer  
c) Provision of apprenticeships to local people.  
d) supporting the broader arts and creative industries within the borough 

 

9.37 The latter two benefits (c and d, above) are proposed to be delivered via mechanisms set out in 
the submitted Skills and Employment plan and secured via Planning Obligations. Monitoring of 
the implementation of the Employment and Skills plan will be included within the overall 
monitoring process of the 
[...]
assessed in relation to the likely increase in traffic.  The submitted 
estimated impact is shown below: 

 

 

 
 
9.57 The figures in Tables 3 and 4 show that there are increases in A308 traffic as a result of the 

proposed development compared with traffic flows arising from the existing studios. Those 

24



Page 21   

increases in the percentage of A308 traffic which are due to the studios, are less than 2% over 

the day as a whole and less than 6% during each of the studio peak hours. Table 1 of the TA 

provides existing traffic data showing the Studio AM peak is 0700-0800 and the PM peak is 1800-

1900.  Paragraph 6.6 of the Transport Assessment confirms traffic flows for the Network peak is 

similar to Studio peak (little change between 0700-0900) however the Network peak in the 

afternoon is earlier - 1700-1800. 

 
9.58 Having regard to the above and the proposed access arrangement, the Highways 

Authority is satisfied that the development’s traffic generation will not have a significant 
adverse effect on capacity or safety on the local road network.  

 
9.59 As a consequence it is considered that the proposal does not contravene Paragraph 111 

of the NPPF which states “Development should only be prevented or refused on highways 
grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative 
impacts on the road network would be severe.”  

 
Sustainable transport 

9.60 Overall, the site is not considered to be in a sustainable location. The proposal by virtue 
of its location, the nature of use, the deficiencies in the existing pedestrian and cycle 
infrastructure and infrequent public transport services, is likely to be heavily reliant on 
private car use.  

 
9.61 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) Paragraph 104 c) “opportunities to 

promote walking, cycling and public transport use are identified and pursued”  
 
9.62 The Highway Authority requires a financial contr ibution and/or a combined Sec
[...]
ed energy assessment was provided which further improved on the 
sustainability proposals and recognised the need for an offset contribution. 

 

9.81 The application as presented to committee achieved the following outcomes 

 An 89% reduction in carbon emissions (based on up-to-date carbon factors) when compared 
to a Building Regulations Compliant Scheme 

 A 58% contribution to on site energy demand via renewables, including 2,745m2 of solar PV. 

 All electric systems emissions will further reduce alongside the decarbonisation of the 
national grid over time. 

 The provision of a contribution to offset the remaining carbon which aligns with the Position 
Statement (although a slight error in the maths and it should be £71,001) 
All new buildings also achieve at least excellent EPC rating of A, and  one building – 
Workshop B  achieves an A+ rating and is net zero in terms of regulated emissions 
 

9.82 In terms of wider sustainability issues the proposal includes the following features and benefits: 

 the green roofs,  

 surface water run off reduction 

 biodiversity improvements  
 
9.83 Overall the proposal provides a series of sustainability improvements in line with the Council’s 

Interim Sustainability Statement and contributing towards the objectives of the Council’s adopted 
Environment and Climate Strategy. 

 

10.  PROPOSED SECTION 106 AGREEMENT HEADS OF TERMS  
 
10.1  A Section 106 agreement comprising the following elements is proposed:  
 

27



Page 24   

 Carbon Offset contribution 

 Economic Measures, including: 

 Implementation of the Employment and Skills Plan; 

 Commitment to join the Visit Windsor Partnership for three years 

 Funding for the provision of a RBWM Film Officer for three years 

 Travel Plan 

 Transport Improvements, including: 

 Necessary highways improvements under S32/S278. 

 Contribution towards the Borough’s emerging strategy to secure  highway infrastructure 
and public transport service improvements acro
[...]

 

 

42



 

 

 

 

ILLUSTRATIVE VIEWS 

43



 

 

 

44


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 21/02245/FULL - Bray Studios Down Place Water Oakley - Windsor - SL4 5UG
	bray studio appendix plans_




Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Ross McWilliams (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds and Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Samantha Rayner 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, Adrien Waite, Tim Chapman and Jane Cryer 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Committee Members had visited site and were attending the meeting with an open mind. 

 
21/02245/FULL - BRAY STUDIOS DOWN PLACE WATER OAKLEY - WINDSOR –  
SL4 5UG  
 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to approve the application, as per Officers 
recommendation, subject to the Chairman of the Committee working in consultation 
with the Head of Planning and subject to the Secretary of State not resolving to call in 
the application to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 2.11 
of the panel update report,  and on satisfactory completion of a legal undertaking to 
secure the infrastructure in Section 10 covering the following: 

 Carbon Offset contribution 

 Economic Measures, including: 
o Implementation of the Employment and Skills Plan 
o Commitment to join the Visit Windsor Partnership for three years 
o Partial funding for the provision of a RBWM Film Officer for three years 
o Membership fees for RBWM to join the Berkshire Film Office for three 

years. 

 Travel Plan 

 Transport Improvements including: 
o Necessary highways improvements under S32/S278 
o Contribution towards the Borough’s emerging strategy secure highway 

infrastructure, and improvements to walking, cycling and public transport 
service improvements across the A308 corridor 

o Monitoring 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Baldwin. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/02245/FULL - Bray Studios Down Place Water Oakley - Windsor - SL4 5UG 
(Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 



Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar Against 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be permitted, as per Officers recommendation 
and all points above from the panel update. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Mr Andrew Hall, Objector, Parish Councillor Nicola 
Marsh, Bray, Mr Oliver Bell, Applicant and Councillor Samantha Rayner. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


